sub-divide the equity shares of the Company, including the authorised, issued, subscribed and paid-up shares, such that each 
Equity Share of the Company having face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) into 10 (Ten) Equity Shares of face value of ` 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each fully paid-up and consequently the authorised share capital of the Company of ̀  12,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twelve crores) would comprise of 12,00,00,000 Equity Shares having a face value of ` 1/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT on sub-division, the 10 (Ten) Equity Shares of face value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each be 
issued in lieu of 1(one) Equity Share of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, subject to the terms of Memorandum and Articles of

[...]

Shareholders be and is hereby accorded for alteration of the Memorandum of Association of the Company as follows:

The existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby deleted and the following new 
Clause V be and is hereby substituted in lieu of the deleted clause:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores) divided into 12,00,00,000 (Twelve 
Crore) Equity Shares of ` 1/- (Rupee One) each. The Company have the power to increase or reduce or modify the capital and 
to divide all or any of the shares in the capital of the Company for the time being in force and to classify and reclassify such 
shares from the shares of one class into shares of other class or classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential,

[...]

(hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any Committee, including the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee which the Board has constituted to exercise its powers, including the powers, conferred by this 
resolution) to create, and grant from time to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 1,15,500 (One lac fifteen thousand 
and five hundred) (equity shares of ` 10/- each) or 11,55,000 (Eleven lacs fifty five thousand) (post sub-division of equity 
shares of ` 1/- each) Employee Stock Options to or for the benefit of such person(s) who are in permanent employment of the 
Company, its subsidiary company or holding company, including any Director, whether whole time or otherwise, (other than 
Promoters of the Company, Independent Directors and Directors holding directly or indirectly more than 10% of the outstanding 
Equity Shares of the Company), as may be decided under ESOS 2017, exercisable into not more than 1,15,500 (One lac 
fifteen thousand and five hundred) equity shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up or 11,55,000 
(Eleven lacs fifty five thousand) equity shares of face value of ` 1/- (Rupee One) each fully paid-up (post sub-division of 
equity shares), on such terms and in such manner as the Board may decide in accordance with the provisions of the applicable 
laws and the provisions of ESOS 2017.

[...]

May 13, 2017 considered and approved sub-division of the nominal value of the equity share capital of the Company from ` 10/- per 
share to ` 1/- per share, subject to the approval of the shareholders and such other authorities as may be necessary.

At present, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) divided into 1,20,00,000 
(One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. The issued subscribed and paid up capital of the 
Company is divided into 23,10,000 (Twenty Three Lakh Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each amounting to 
` 2,31,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Thirty One Lakh Only).

According, Authorised Share Capital and each paid up equity share of nominal value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the 
Company, existing on the Record Date as may be fixed by the Board of Directors shall be sub-divided into 10 (Ten) Equity Shares

[...]

granted under ESOS 2017 remain the same after any such corporate action. Accordingly, if any additional options are issued 
by the Company to the option grantees for making such fair and reasonable adjustment, the ceiling of 1,15,500 (One lacs 
fifteen thousand five hundred) or 11,55,000 (Eleven lacs fifty five thousand) (post sub-division of equity shares) shall 
be deemed to be increased to the extent of such additional options issued.

c)	 Identification of classes of employees entitled to participate in ESOS 2017:

All permanent employees of the Company, including the Directors but excluding –